
SCASB400 DEVILLEM 2133

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to
Original Senate Bill No. 400 by Senator Fields

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, delete lines 6 through 25 and insert:

3 "(1)  Election section one shall be composed of Precincts 1-11, 1-20, 1-54,
4 1-55, 1-60, 1-70, 1-71, 1-77, 1-78, 1-81, 1-82, 1-83, 1-84, 1-87, 1-88, 1-93, 1-95,
5 1-96, 1-97, 1-101, 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 2-4, 2-5, 2-9, 2-10, 2-11, 2-12, 2-13, 2-14, 2-15,
6 2-16, 2-17, 2-18, 2-19, 2-20, 2-21, 2-23, 2-24, 2-25, 2-26, 2-27, 2-28, 2-29, 2-30,
7 2-31, 2-32, 2-34, 2-35, 2-36, 2-37, 2-38, 3-8, 3-24, 3-42 and 3-54 of East Baton
8 Rouge Parish.
9 (2)  Election section two shall be composed of Precincts 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4,

10 1-5, 1-6, 1-7, 1-10, 1-13, 1-14, 1-15, 1-16, 1-17, 1-18, 1-19, 1-21, 1-22, 1-23, 1-24,
11 1-25, 1-26, 1-27, 1-28, 1-29, 1-30, 1-31, 1-32, 1-36, 1-37, 1-38, 1-45, 1-46, 1-50,
12 1-51, 1-58, 1-61, 1-62, 1-63, 1-67, 1-68, 1-76, 1-85, 1-86, 1-91, 1-92, 1-94, 1-100,
13 1-102, 1-104, 2-22, 3-5, 3-20, 3-44, 3-50, 3-57 and 3-69 of East Baton Rouge
14 Parish.
15 (3)  Election section three shall be composed of Precincts 1-8, 1-9, 1-12,
16 1-33, 1-34, 1-35, 1-39, 1-40, 1-41, 1-42, 1-43, 1-44, 1-47, 1-48, 1-49, 1-52, 1-53,
17 1-56, 1-57, 1-59, 1-64, 1-65, 1-66, 1-69, 1-72, 1-73, 1-74, 1-75, 1-79, 1-80, 1-89,
18 1-90, 1-98, 1-99, 1-103, 1-105, 1-107, 2-6, 2-7, 2-8, 2-33, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-6, 3-7,
19 3-9, 3-10, 3-11, 3-12, 3-13, 3-14, 3-15, 3-16, 3-17, 3-18, 3-19, 3-21, 3-22, 3-23, 3-25,
20 3-26, 3-27, 3-28, 3-29, 3-30, 3-31, 3-32, 3-33, 3-34, 3-35, 3-36, 3-37, 3-38, 3-39,
21 3-40, 3-41, 3-43, 3-45, 3-46, 3-47, 3-48, 3-49, 3-51, 3-52, 3-53, 3-55, 3-56, 3-58,
22 3-59, 3-60, 3-61, 3-62, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65, 3-66, 3-67, 3-68, 3-70, 3-71, 3-72, 3-73,
23 3-74, 3-75 and 3-76 of East Baton Rouge Parish."
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Plan: SCA SB400-2133

Plan Statistics

Districts: Relative DeviationAbsolute Deviation# of Members Actual Population Ideal Population
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ES1 79,884 2,858 864 6,043113,942 24,293 6,873 84,324 4,0816652,14857,63719,793 4,581

70.109% 2.508% 0.758% 5.304%100.000% 21.320% 6.032% 100.000% 68.352%23.473% 2.547% 0.789% 4.840% 5.433%

ES2 80,444 3,043 772 5,552114,103 24,292 7,145 89,981 4,0066262,62560,51522,209 5,210

70.501% 2.667% 0.677% 4.866%100.000% 21.290% 6.262% 100.000% 67.253%24.682% 2.917% 0.696% 4.452% 5.790%

ES3 53,070 10,524 3,091 14,567228,736 147,484 16,533 181,307 10,5082,4567,82638,638121,879 11,748

23.201% 4.601% 1.351% 6.368%100.000% 64.478% 7.228% 100.000% 21.311%67.222% 4.316% 1.355% 5.796% 6.480%

Plan: SCA SB400-2133

Total Population

Total
Population VAP Total

Total
Hispanic

Total
Other

Total
American

Indian
Total

Asian
Total

White
Total

Black VAP White VAP Black VAP Asian

VAP
American

Indian VAP Other

VAP
Hispanic

Total

Grand Total 213,398 16,425 4,727 26,162456,781 196,069 30,551 355,612 18,5953,74712,599156,790163,881 21,539
46.718% 3.596% 1.035% 5.727%100.000% 42.924% 6.688% 100.000% 5.229%1.054%3.543%44.090%46.084% 6.057%



ES1 48,608 3,366 42,793 9,41067,706 15,732 15,503

71.793% 4.971% 63.204% 13.898%80.293% 23.236% 22.898%

ES2 43,036 2,832 36,677 4,55155,872 10,004 14,644

77.026% 5.069% 65.645% 8.145%62.093% 17.905% 26.210%

ES3 27,858 10,392 44,152 60,443145,259 107,009 40,664

19.178% 7.154% 30.395% 41.611%80.118% 73.668% 27.994%

Plan: SCA SB400-2133

Voter Registration

Reg Total
Dec 2023

Reg Other
Total

Dec 2023

Reg Rep
Total

Dec 2023

Reg Dem
Total

Dec 2023
Reg Other
Dec 2023

Reg White
Dec 2023

Reg Black
Dec 2023

Grand Total 119,502 16,590 123,622 74,404268,837 132,745 70,811



ES1

*East Baton Rouge 79,884 2,858 864 6,043113,942 24,293 84,324 19,793 67,7064,0816652,14857,637 48,60815,732 3,366

ES1 79,884 2,858 864 6,043113,942 24,293 84,324 19,793 67,7064,0816652,14857,637 15,732 48,608 3,366
70.109% 2.508% 0.758% 5.304%100.000% 21.320% 100.000% 23.473% 80.293%4.840%0.789%2.547%68.352% 23.236% 71.793% 4.971%

ES2

*East Baton Rouge 80,444 3,043 772 5,552114,103 24,292 89,981 22,209 55,8724,0066262,62560,515 43,03610,004 2,832

ES2 80,444 3,043 772 5,552114,103 24,292 89,981 22,209 55,8724,0066262,62560,515 10,004 43,036 2,832
70.501% 2.667% 0.677% 4.866%100.000% 21.290% 100.000% 24.682% 62.093%4.452%0.696%2.917%67.253% 17.905% 77.026% 5.069%

ES3

*East Baton Rouge 53,070 10,524 3,091 14,567228,736 147,484 181,307 121,879 145,25910,5082,4567,82638,638 27,858107,009 10,392

ES3 53,070 10,524 3,091 14,567228,736 147,484 181,307 121,879 145,25910,5082,4567,82638,638 107,009 27,858 10,392
23.201% 4.601% 1.351% 6.368%100.000% 64.478% 100.000% 67.222% 80.118%5.796%1.355%4.316%21.311% 73.668% 19.178% 7.154%

Plan: SCA SB400-2133
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